AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT

(Provena Behavioral Health at the Mental Health Center - TIMES Center Project No. 0304-02)

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2003, the Urbana City Council passed Resolution No. 2003-04-006 approving the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan for Program Year 2003-2004 authorizing certain activities under the Community Development Public Facilities and Improvements Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing \$10,000 in Community Development Block Grant funds, for improvements to the TIMES Center washroom facilities in the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and herby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED by the City Council this 6th day of October 2003 .

Hayes, Huth, Otto, Patt, Whelan, Wyman AYES:

NAYS:

2003 .

ABSTAINS:

APPROVED by the Mayor this 17th day, of Mayor